

SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL AFFAIRS
ATTORNEY-GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT

Program 1.6

Question No. 105

Senator Colbeck asked the following question at the hearing on 18 October 2010:

 a. What requests/submissions has the Department had from local governments in Tasmania for assistance under the Safer Suburbs program since 1 January 2009? What was the size of each request?

b. What representations has the Department had from members of parliament in Tasmania for assistance under the Safer Suburbs program since 1 January 2009? What was the size of each request in these representations?

c. What is the timeframe of funding CCTVs in Devonport through this program, broken down by financial year?

d. Can you please provide the timeframe of future funding in any other place in Tasmania through this program, broken down by financial year?

The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:

a. None.

b. None.

c. Funding for the extension of the Safer Suburbs Program will, pending appropriation, be provided in 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13. The actual allocation across financial years for the $250,000 funding of the Devonport CCTV project will not be known until the necessary administrative and financial arrangements are in place for the Program and a funding agreement is in place for the specific project.

d. Funding for the extension of the Safer Suburbs Program will, pending appropriation, be provided in 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2012-13. The actual allocation across financial years of the funding for the proposed projects in Bass and Franklin will not be known until the necessary administrative and financial arrangements are in place for the Program and funding agreements are put in place for each specific project.

Electorate Location Purpose
Bass Rocherlea $250,000 to help to relocate the gym from the now closed Rocherlea

Primary School to the Northern Suburbs Community Centre at Rocherlea

Franklin Kingborough &
Clarence
municipalities

$80,000 for lighting in the Clarence Aquatic Centre car park, Warrane
Green Belt, Stanley Park and Astor Park.
$75,000 for lighting in the Kingborough Sports Centre car park.
$50,000 for CCTV in the Kingborough CBD.
$20,000 for solar lighting in the Kingborough War Memorial Park.

